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Secretary E R
Interstate Commerce Commission
Room 2303

12th and Constitution
Washington, D.C. 20423

Attention: Mrs. Mildred R. Lee/
DOCUMENTS FOR RECORDATION

Dear Secretary:

I am an attorney representing a party to the enclosed
agreement,

I have enclosed multiple counterpart originals of the
document described below, to be recorded pursuant to Section

11303 of Title 49 of the United States Code and the regqulations
adopted thereto.

The document is a Management and Option Agreement, a
primary document, dated December 31, 1991.

The names and addresses of the parties to the document are
as follows:

Owner/Optionor: Pitney Bowes Credit Corporation
6133 N. River Road
Suite 780

Rosemont, Illinois 60018

Manager/Ogtionee: General Electric Railcar Leasing
v Services Corporation
33 West Monroe Street
- Chicago, Illinois 60603
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< - Page Two
Secretary,
Interstate Commerce Commission December 31, 1991

A description of the equipment covered by the document
follows:

938 - 50'6", 70-ton capacity, single door, general
service boxcars marked and numbered within series:
CSXT129700-130699 (inclusive).

A fee of $16.00 is enclosed. Please return the original and
any extra copies not needed by the Commission for recordation
and the enclosed copy of this letter, each stamped with your
recordation number, to:

Richard Demarest Yant

Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather & Geraldson
55 East Monroe Street, Suite 4200
Chicago, Illinois 60603

A short summary of the document to appear on the index

follows:
Management and Option Agreement between Pitney
Bowes Credit Corporation, Rosemont, Illinois,
and General Electric Railcar Leasing Services
Corporation, Chicago, Illinois, covering 938
general service boxcars,
Very truly yours,
SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER GERALDSON
By %/ﬁ
Richard Demafgst’yYant
RDY/mlv
Encl.

cc: Mr. John S. Reichner
James D, Grassi



Puterstate Commeree Commisgsion
Washington, D.L. 20423 1/2/92

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Richard DeMarest Yant

Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather & Geraldson
55 East Monroe Street-Ste. 4300
Chicago, Illinois 60603-5803

Dear Sirs:

The enclosed dcoument(s) was recorded pursuant to the
provisions of Section 11303 of the Insterstate Commerce Act, 49
U.S.C. 11303, on 1/2/92 at  2:50PM , and assigned

recordation number(s). 7455,

Sincerely yours,

Sidney/L. Strickland, Jr.////7

Secretary
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MANAGEMENT AND OPTION AGREEMENT MR cormmn AIDIE
JAN 2 1992 -2 50 PM

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of the @gii Qfnre ¢
December 1991 by and between General Electric aljggﬁoLédéi%%Mw&ON
t

Services Corportion ("GE Railcar") and Pitney Bowes Credi
Corporation (“PBCC").

RECITALS

A. GE Railcar has sold and PBCC has purchased the boxcars
more fully described on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a
part hereof by (the "Railcars") pursuant to the Purchase and
Sale Agreement of even date herewith between GE Railcar and PBCC
(the "Purchase Agreement”).

B. GE Railcar has assigned to PBCC the lessor's interest
under the leases covering the Railcars more fully described on
Schedule 2 attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Leases").

C. The parties hereto desire to more fully describe their

rights and responsibilities with respect to the Leases and the
Railcars.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for
other good and valuable consideration the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby
agree as follows:

1. COLLECTION OF RENTS.

GE Railcar will act as agent for the collection of rents
under the Leases for the term thereof. With respect to rent
that becomes due on April 1, 1992, GE Railcar will invoice the
amount of the rent, collect the full amount from the Lessee, and
remit to PBCC within one business day after receipt that portion
of such rental payment collected to which PBCC is entitled
pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement. Payments of
rent that become due after April 1, 1992 will be invoiced by GE
Railcar, with direction to the Lessee to remit payment to PBCC
at 201 Merritt Seven, Norwalk, Connecticut 06851-5151 attn: Dell
Lopato. PBCC will have complete rights to such rental payments
except as otherwise provided herein. Following reasonable
advance notice, GE Railcar will provide to PBCC copies of all
invoices sent as provided herein. Each party will promptly
provide to the other copies of any notices it receives regarding
the Railcars, the Leases, the rents due thereunder or the
exercise of any option by the lessee thereunder.

2. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.

The duties of GE Railcar with respect to the Railcars and
the Leases that arise after the date hereof are limited solely
to those expressly provided herein. GE Railcar will have no
liability to PBCC with respect to invoicing and payment of rents
that become due under the Leases except to use reasonable best
efforts to invoice such rents consistent with its customary



practice in a manner reasonably calculated to provide for
payment as required under the Leases. Without limitation of the
generality of the foregoing, GE Railcar in no way guarantees
that the lessee under the Leases will make payment of the rents
that become due thereunder, and GE Railcar will have no
obligation to institute any action for collection or otherwise.
In the event any payment is not made by the lessee, PBCC shall
have the right to institute any collection actions that it
desires.

3. PURCHASE OPTION.

PBCC hereby irrevocably grants to GE Railcar the option to
acquire all of the Railcars remaining in existence on September
1, 1998 for the purchase price provided on Schedule 3 attached
hereto and made a part hereof (the "Option Price"). GE Railcar
may exercise its option, if at all, on or before August 1, 1998
by providing notice to PBCC. If GE Railcar has exercised its
option, PBCC will, upon receipt of the Option Price, convey to
GE Railcar good and marketable title to the Railcars free and
clear of all liens other than the Leases, but otherwise without
warranty of any kind. Upon payment of the Option Price as
provided herein, GE Railcar will directly collect and receive
for its own account the full amount of all payments that become
due on any day after September 1, 1998, under the Leases or
otherwise with respect to the Railcars.

4. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.

This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding
upon the parties hereto, and their respective successors,
administrators and assigns and GE Railcar's interest described
herein will run with the title to the Railcars.

5. SEVERABILITY.

Any term, condition or provision of this Agreement which
is, or is deemed to be, void, prohibited, or unenforceable in
any jurisdiction is, as to such jurisdiction, severable
herefrom, and is ineffective to the extent of such avoidance,
prohibition and unenforceability without in any way invalidating
the remaining terms, conditions and provisions hereof. Any such
avoidance, prohibition and unenforceability in any jurisdiction
does not invalidate or render unenforceable such term, condition
or provision in any other jurisdiction.

6. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Agreement contains the entire agreement and
understanding among the parties hereto with respect to the
subject matter contained herein and supersedes all prior
agreements, understandings and representations, oral or
written. No modification, limitation or release of any of the
terms and conditions contained herein shall be made except by

mutual agreement to that effect in writing and signed by all the
parties hereto.



7. GOVERNING LAW.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE BEEN MADE IN THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS, SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, AND
THE RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE
GOVERNED BY, THE LAWS OF SUCH STATE, AND THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE
DEEMED IN ALL RESPECTS TO BE A CONTRACT OF SUCH STATE.

8.  NOTICES.

All communications under this Agreement shall be in writing
and shall be deemed received three business days after being
deposited in the United States mail (by certified mail, postage
prepaid) or when actually received or personally delivered. The
addresses for notice, unless changed by notice, are as follows:

If to Buyer:

Pitney Bowes Credit Corporation
6133 N. River Road

Suite 780
Rosemont, Illinois 60018 JOSEPH M. HEIMERL
Attention: : REGION CREDIT MANAGER

If to Seller: %W

General Electric Railcar Services Corporation
33 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Attention: Chief Financial Officer

9. COUNTERPARTS.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, but all of such counterparts together shall
constitute one and the same agreement.

IT WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned pursuant to due
corporate authority, have caused this instrument to be duly
executed in their corporate names by their officers thereunto
duly authorized, all as of the date written below, and the
undersigned signatories hereby declare pursuant to 28 U.S.C.
1746 under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is a true and

correct document and was executed on the date indicated below
their signatures.

GENERAL ELECTRIC RAILCAR LEASING
SERVICE$ CORPORATION

By:
Title:_ \JICE| fAlegddenT
Date: 30 Dec er 1991

~ JOSEPH M. HEIMERL
Date: 30 December 1991REGION CREDITMANAGER
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
SS
COUNTY OF COOK

S N\

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2%
day of December, 1991 by yLYLY T T remfo

the _ Yeet(2e, 04 of General Electric Railcar
Leasing Services Corporation, a Delaware corporation, on behalf

of the corporation.
t

’

“Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
S8

Nt S’

COUNTY OF COOK

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this-%j?
day of December, 1991 by _Jtioz4 Nesme

’
the 2%-»5.[ Q_gﬁ,ﬁ &::?k- of Pitney Bowes Credit
Corpordtion, an Delawdre corporation, on behalf of the
corporation.

W

Notary Pﬂ?lic[)

My Commission Expires:



LIST OF SCHEDULES

Schedule 1 The Railcars
Schedule 2 The Leases

Schedule 3 The Option Price
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SCHEDULE 1

THE RAILCARS

938 Plate B, 70 ton capacity, 50 foot 6-inch, general service
boxcars bearing running marks and numbers in series CSXT
129700-130699 and specifically identified as follows:

2
& ﬂta”}
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DEC 28 'S9! 13:483 FROM GE-RRILCAR--—-=------ PAGE . @82

INIT NUMBER INIT NUMBER INIT NUMBER

1 CSXT 129700 314 CSXT 130043 627 CSXT 130368
2 CSXT 129701 315 CSXT 130044 628 CSXT 130369
3 CSXT 129702 316 CSXT 130045 629 CSXT 130370
4 CSXT 129703 317 CSXT 130046 630 CSXT 130371
5 CSXT 129704 318 CSXT 130047 631 CSXT 130372
6 CSXT 129705 319 CSXT 130048 632 CSXT 130373
7 CSXT 129706 320 CSXT 130049 633 CSXT 130374
8 CSXT 129707 321 CSXT 130050 634 CSXT 130375
9 CSXT 129708 322 CSXT 130051 635 CSXT 130376
10 CSXT 129710 323 CSXT 130052 636 CSXT 130377
11 CSXT 129712 324 CSXT 130053 637 CSXT 130378
12 CSXT 129713 325 CSXT 130054 638 CSXT 130379
13 CSXT 129714 326 CSXT 130055 639 CSXT 130380
14 CSXT 129715 327 CSXT 130056 640 CSXT 130381
15 CSXT 129716 328 CSXT 130057 641 CSXT 130382
16 CSXT 129717 329 CSXT 130058 642 CSXT 130383
17 CSXT 129718 330 CSXT 130059 643 CSXT 130384
18 CSXT 129719 331 CSXT 130060 644 CSXT 130385
19 CSXT 129720 332 CSXT 130062 645 CSXT 130386
20 CSXT 129721 333 CSXT 130063 646 CSXT 130387
21 CSXT 129722 334 CSXT 130065 647 CSXT 130388
22 CSXT 129723 335 CSXT 130066 648 CSXT 130389
23 CSXT 129724 336 CSXT 130067 649 CSXT 130391
24 CSXT 129725 337 CSXT 130068 650 CSXT 130392
25 CSXT 129726 338 CSXT 130069 651 CSXT 130393
26 CSXT 129727 339 CSXT 1130071 652 CSXT 130394
27 CSXT 129728 340 CSXT 130072 653 CSXT 130395
28 CSXT 129729 341 CsXT 130073 654 CSXT 130396
29 CSXT 129730 342 CSXT 130074 655 CSXT 130397
30 CSXT 129731 343 CSXT 130075 656 CSXT 130398
31 CSXT 129732 344 CSXT 130076 657 CSXT 130399
32 CSXT 129733 345 CSXT 130077 658 CSXT 130400
33 CSXT 129734 346 CSXT 130078 659 CSXT 130401
34 CSXT 129735 347 CSXT 130079 660 CSXT 130402
35 CSXT 129736 348 CSXT 130080 661 CSXT 130403
36 CSXT 129737 349 CSXT 130081 662 CSXT 130404
37 CSXT 129738 350 CSXT 130082 663 CSXT 130405
38 CSXT 129739 351 CSXT 130083 664 CSXT 130406
39 CSXT 129740 352 CSXT 130084 665 CSXT 130407
40 CSXT 129741 353 CSXT 130085 666 CSXT 130408
41 CSXT 129742 354 CSXT 130086 667 CSXT 130409
42 CSXT 129744 355 CSXT 130087 668 CSXT 130410
43 CSXT 129745 356 CSXT 130088 669 CSXT 130411
44 CSXT 129746 357 CSXT 130089 670 CSXT 130412
45 CSXT 129747 358 CSXT 130091 671 CSXT 130413
46 CSXT 129748 359 CSXT 130092 672 CSXT 130414
47 CSXT 129749 360 CSXT 130093 673 CSXT 130415
48 CSXT 129750 361 CSXT 130094 674 CSXT 130417
49 CSXT 129751 362 CSXT 130095 675 CSXT 130418
S0 CSXT 129752 363 CSXT 130096 €676 CSXT 130419
51 CSXT 129783 364 CSXT 130097 677 CSXT 130420
$2 CSXT 129755 365 CSXT 130098 678 CSXT 130421
$3 CSXT 129757 366 CSXT 130099 679 CSXT 130422
54 CSXT 129759 367 CSXT 130100 680 CSXT 130423
55 CSXT 129760 368 CSXT 130101 681 CSXT 130424
56 CSXT 129761 369 CSXT 130102 682 CSXT 130425
57 CSXT 129763 370 CSXT 130103 683 CSXT 130426

58 CSXT 129764 371 CSXT 130104 684 CSXT 130427
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129961
129962
129963

FROM GE-RARILCAR

492
493
494
495
496
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
$15
516
517
518
519
$20
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
$29
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
538
839
$40
541
$42
543
S44
545
546
547
548
549
550
551

CsSXT
CSXT
CsSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CsXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CsXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CsSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CsXT
CsXT
CSXT
CSXT
CsXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
csXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT

130229
130230
130231
130232
130233
130234
130235
130236
130237
130238
130240
130241
130242
130243
130244
130246
130247
130248
130249
130250
130251
130252
130253
130254
130255
130256
130257
130258
130259
130260
130261
130262
130263
130264
130265
130266
130267
130268
130269
130270
130271
130272
130273
130274
130275
130276
130277
130278
130279
130280
130281
130282
130283
130284
130285
130286
130287
130288
130289
130290

805
806
807
808
809
810
811
812
813
814
815
816
817
818
819
820
821
822
823
824
825
826
827
828
829
830
831
832
833
834
835
836
837
838
839
840
841
842
843
844
845
846
847
848
849
850
851
852
853
854
855
856
857
858
859
860
861
862
863
864

CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT

CSXT
CSXT

PAGE . B85

130556
130557
130559
130560
130562
130563
130564
130565
130566
130567
130568
130569
130570
130571
130872
130573
130574
130575
1305876
130577
130578
130579
130580
130581
130582
130583
130584
130585
130586
130587
130588
130589
1308591
130592
130593
130594
130595
130597
130598
130599
130600
130601

1130602

130603
130604
130605
130606
130607
130608
130609
130610
130611
130612
130613
130614
130615
130616
130618
130619
130620



DEC

239

240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280

. 281

282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
29%
296
297
298

2e '3l

CsXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT

13:46

129964
129965
129966
129967
129968
129969
129970
129971
129972
129973
129974
129975
129976
129977
129978
129979
129980
129981
129982
129983
129984
129985
129986
129987
129988
129989
129990
129991
129992
129993
129994
129995
129996
129997
129998
129999
130000
130001
130002
130003
130004
130005
130006
130007
130008
130009
130011
130012
130013
130014
130018
130017
130018
130019
130020
130021
130022
130024
130025
130026

FROM GE~-RRILCRR

552
553
554
555
556
557
558
559
560
561
562
563
564
$65
566
567
568
569
$70
571
572
573
574
575
576
577
578
579
580
581
582
583
584
585
586
587
588
589
580
591
592
593
594
595
596
597
598
599
600
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611

CsSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CcSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CsSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
csXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT

130291
130292
130293
130294
130295
130296
130297
130298
130299
130300
130301
130302
130303
130304
130305
130306
130307
130308
130309
130310
i30311
130312
130313
130314
130315
130316
130317
130318
130319
130320
130321
130322
130323
130324
130325
130326
130327
130329
130330
130331
130332
130333
130334
130335
130336
130337
130338
130339
130340
130341
130342
130343
130344
130345
130346
130347
130348
130350
130351
1303852

865
866
867
868
869
870
871
872
873
874
875
876
877
878
879
880
881l
882
883
884
885
886
887
888
889
890
891
892
893
894
895
896
897
898
899
200
901
902
903
904
905
906
907
908
909
910
911
912
913
914
91S
916
917
918
919
920
921
822
923
924

CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT

PRGE . 886

130621
130622
130623
130624
130625
130626
130628
130629
130630
130631
130632
130633
130634
130635
130636
130637
130638
130639
130640
130641
130643
130644
130645
130646
130647
130648
130649
130651
130652
130653
1306%4
130655
130656
130657
130658
130659
130660
130661
130662
130663
130664
130665
130666
130667
130668
130669
130671
130672
130674
130675
130676
130677
130678
130679
130680
130681
130682
130683
130684
130685



DEC

299

300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313

28 '391

CSXT
CSXT
CsSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CsxT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT

18:47

130027
130028
130029
130030
130031
130032
130033
130034
130035
130036
130037
130038
130039
130040
130041

FROM GE-RAILCAR

612
613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
622
623
624
625
626

CsSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CsSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CsXT
CSXT
CSXT
CsXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT

- e - —

130353
130354
130355
130356
130357
130358
130359
130360
130361
130362
130363
130364
130365
130366
130367

925
926
927
928
929
930
931
932
933
934
935
936
937
938

CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CSXT
CsSXT
CSXT
CSXT

PAGE . BOB7

130686
130687
130688
130689
130690
130691
130692
130693
130694
1306985
130696
130697
130698
130699



SCHEDULE 2

THE LEASES

Lease of Railroad Equipment dated as of April 1, 1983 between
Seaboard System Railroad, Inc. and United States Trust Company
of New York, as Trustee under a Trust Agreement dated as of
September 1, 1974 with General Electric Credit Corporation, as
Owner thereunder, filed with the Interstate Commerce Commission
("ICC") under Recordation No. 7677-D.

Extended Lease dated March 31, 1989 between CSX Transportation,
Inc. ("Lessee") and General Electric Railcar Services

Corporation ("GE Railcar"), filed with the ICC under Recordation
No. 7677-E.

Refurbishment Lease dated March 31, 1989 between Lessee and GE
Railcar, filed with the ICC under Recordation No. 7677-F.



